
BYLAW NO. 5-1980
TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE

A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW 5-1975
BEING A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR
THE LEVYING AND COLLECTING OF
SERVICE CHARGES, TOLLS AND
PENALTIES, OF THE WATER SUPPLY
AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND OF
THE SEWAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable to amend the
Bylaw of the Town of Slave Lake which provides for the
levying and collecting of service charges, tolls and
penalties of the water supply and distribution system
and of the sewage collection system;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Town of Slave
Lake duly assembled does hereby enact:

1. Section 5 is amended to read:

Water Rates and Charges

(a) All customers of water from the water system
shall be billed on a monthly basis, in accordance
with Schedule A dated May 1, 1980, attached to
this Bylaw or billed on a metered basis.

(b) Town Councilor its duly authorized officer shall
determine any water that shall be metered. The
rates for metered consumption shall be a minimum
monthly charge of $8.00 for the first 3,000 imperial
gallons consumed monthly, and all monthly consumption
in excess of 3,000 imperial gallons shall be at a
rate of $1.50 per thousand gallons, monthly.

2. Section 6 is amended to read:

Sewer Service Rates and Charges

All customers of sewage service who are connected to
the Town's sewage collection system shall be billed,
on a monthly basis, in accordance with Schedule A
dated May 1, 1980, attached to this Bylaw or at a
minimum monthly charge of $4.00 or fifty (50) percent
of the monthly water charge, whichever is the greater.

3. That this Bylaw shall take effect on May 1, 1980.



'SURER

L
MAYOR

I, .

-2-

r
L

MAYOR

BYLAW NO. 5-1980
TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 23RD DAY OF APRIL, 1980, A.D.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 26TH DAY OF MARCH, 1980, A.D.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 14TH DAY OF
MAY, 1980, A.D.



1. WATER RATES

Out of Town services at double the above rates.

MAY 1, 1980

3.00

2.00

4.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

5.75

4.00

4.00

5.75

5.75

4.00

4.00

SEWER

28.50

12.50

17.00

17.00

114.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

6.00

4.00

WATER

25.00

57.00

34.00

34.00

16.00

16.00

11.50

11.50

11.50

16.00

228.00

Coin Laundry (per machine)

Car Wash (per bay)

Office Buildings

Restaraunts/Dining Rooms

Bunkhouse Services

Beverage Rooms

SCHEDULE A
BYLAW 5-1980

Maintenance Garages

Barber Shop/Beauty Parlor

Bulk water sales - $1.75 per 1,000 imperial gallon.

The following shall be the monthly water and
sewer rates levied:

Schools (per room)

Grocery Stores

Service Stations

Hotels and Motels (per room)

Town Council by resolution, shall have the right to
decide in what classification any building or service
belongs.

Stores & Single Offices

Hospital

An out of Town service is a service that is outside
the Town limits or a property within the Town that does
not pay a local improvement charge for water or sewer
or has not prepaid the local improvement assessment.

Single Family Dwellings

Halls

Mobile Homes

Pool Room



SCHEDULE A
BYLAW 5-1980

-2-

A ten percent discount shall be allowed for mobile
homes in trailer courts where the trailer court pays a
lump sum amount for services to trailers located therein.


