

BYLAW NO. 5-1980
TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE

A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW 5-1975
BEING A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR
THE LEVYING AND COLLECTING OF
SERVICE CHARGES, TOLLS AND
PENALTIES, OF THE WATER SUPPLY
AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND OF
THE SEWAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable to amend the
Bylaw of the Town of Slave Lake which provides for the
levying and collecting of service charges, tolls and
penalties of the water supply and distribution system
and of the sewage collection system;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Town of Slave
Lake duly assembled does hereby enact:

1. Section 5 is amended to read:

Water Rates and Charges

- (a) All customers of water from the water system
shall be billed on a monthly basis, in accordance
with Schedule A dated May 1, 1980, attached to
this Bylaw or billed on a metered basis.
- (b) Town Council or its duly authorized officer shall
determine any water that shall be metered. The
rates for metered consumption shall be a minimum
monthly charge of \$8.00 for the first 3,000 imperial
gallons consumed monthly, and all monthly consumption
in excess of 3,000 imperial gallons shall be at a
rate of \$1.50 per thousand gallons, monthly.

2. Section 6 is amended to read:

Sewer Service Rates and Charges

All customers of sewage service who are connected to
the Town's sewage collection system shall be billed,
on a monthly basis, in accordance with Schedule A
dated May 1, 1980, attached to this Bylaw or at a
minimum monthly charge of \$4.00 or fifty (50) percent
of the monthly water charge, whichever is the greater.

3. That this Bylaw shall take effect on May 1, 1980.

BYLAW NO. 5-1980
TOWN OF SLAVE LAKE

- 2 -

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 26TH DAY OF MARCH, 1980, A.D.

J. Meredith
MAYOR

J. E. Kelly
SECRETARY-TREASURER

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 23RD DAY OF APRIL, 1980, A.D.

J. Meredith
MAYOR

J. E. Kelly
SECRETARY-TREASURER

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 14TH DAY OF MAY, 1980, A.D.

J. Meredith
MAYOR

J. E. Kelly
SECRETARY-TREASURER

SCHEDULE A
BYLAW 5-1980

MAY 1, 1980

1. WATER RATES

The following shall be the monthly water and sewer rates levied:

	<u>WATER</u>	<u>SEWER</u>
Single Family Dwellings	8.00	4.00
Mobile Homes	8.00	4.00
Stores & Single Offices	8.00	4.00
Halls	8.00	4.00
Grocery Stores	11.50	5.75
Pool Room	11.50	5.75
Barber Shop/Beauty Parlor	11.50	5.75
Service Stations	16.00	8.00
Bunkhouse Services	16.00	8.00
Office Buildings	16.00	8.00
Restaraunts/Dining Rooms	25.00	12.50
Beverage Rooms	34.00	17.00
Maintenance Garages	57.00	28.50
Car Wash (per bay)	34.00	17.00
Coin Laundry (per machine)	8.00	4.00
Hotels and Motels (per room)	4.00	2.00
Schools (per room)	6.00	3.00
Hospital	228.00	114.00

Out of Town services at double the above rates.

Bulk water sales - \$1.75 per 1,000 imperial gallon.

Town Council by resolution, shall have the right to decide in what classification any building or service belongs.

An out of Town service is a service that is outside the Town limits or a property within the Town that does not pay a local improvement charge for water or sewer or has not prepaid the local improvement assessment.

SCHEDULE A
BYLAW 5-1980

-2-

A ten percent discount shall be allowed for mobile homes in trailer courts where the trailer court pays a lump sum amount for services to trailers located therein.